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NUMERICAL ROSTER

* - Injured List, *** - Pirates 40-man roster, % - Temporary Inactive player, # - MLB rehab, ^ - Development List

PITCHERS (14)

No.	 Name				  
49	 Andy Fox	 Manager 
41	 Matt Ford	 Pitching Coach
52	 Scott Seabol	 Hitting Coach	
18	 Casey Harms	 Hitting Coach
48	 Gary Green	 Bench Coach	
	 Casey Lee	 Athletic Trainer 
	 Ryoji Ejima	 Strength & Conditioning Coach
	 Sam Klein	 Operations Assistant
	 Nick Mote	 Clubhouse Manager
	 Sierra Scott	 Dietician
	 John “Smooth” Wilson	 Staff Assistant

7/31	 LHP Dominic Perachi - Returned from rehab, activated from IL
8/2	 LHP Blake Townsend - Transferred from ALT to IND
	 OF Tres Gonzalez - Transferred from GBO to ALT
8/5	 INF Maikol Escotto - Released
	 INF Javier Rivas - Transferred from GBO to ALT
	 RHP Brandan Bidois - Uniform changed from No. 14 to No. 12

CATCHERS (2 + 1 Dev. List)

INFIELDERS (7)

OUTFIELDERS (5)

COACHING STAFF

RECENT TRANSACTIONS

2	 Termarr Johnson
3	 Tres Gonzalez
5	 Javier Rivas
6	 Duce Gourson
7	 Sammy Siani
10	 Jase Bowen
12	 Brandan Bidois
13	 Aaron McKeithan
15	 Kervin Pichardo
17	 Valentin Linarez
19	 Mitch Jebb
22	 Nick Cimillo
23	 Tyler Samanigo
24	 Antwone Kelly
26	 Garrett McMillan
27	 Esmerlyn Valdez
29	 Dominic Perachi
32	 Jaden Woods
34	 Emmanuel Chapman
36	 Alessandro Ercolani
37	 Wilkin Ramos
38	 Wyatt Hendrie

39	 Ryan Harbin
43	 Po-Yu Chen
44	 Brenden Dixon
45	 Wilber Dotel
47	 Justin Meis
50	 Omar Alfonzo
53	 Cy Nielson
54	 Mike Jarvis

	 COACHES
18	 Casey Harms
41	 Matt Ford
48	 Gary Green
49	 Andy Fox
52	 Scott Seabol

No.	 Name	 B/T	 Ht. 	 Wt. 	 Born	 Age	 Hometown	 Acquired	 School	 Pronunciation	
12	 Brandan Bidois	 R/R	 6-2	 179	 6/21/01	 24	 Brisbane, Austrailia	 Int’l FA (2019)	 --	 bid-wah
34	 Emmanuel Chapman	 R/R	 6-6	 255	 9/23/98	 26	 Baguanos, Cuba	 MiLB FA (2023)	 --	 --
43	 Po-Yu Chen 	 L/R 	 6-2 	 187 	 10/2/01 	 23 	 Taoyuan City, Taiwan Int’l FA (2020) 	 -- 	 --
45	 Wilber Dotel	 R/R	 6-3	 228	 9/25/02	 22	 Barahona, D.R.	 Int’l FA (2020)	 --	 doe-tell
36 	 Alessandro Ercolani 	 R/R 	 6-1 	 225 	 4/20/04 	 21 	 Bargo Maggiore, San Marino 	Int’l FA (2021) 	 -- 	 al-leh-SAN-dro air-coe-LAN-ee
39	 Ryan Harbin	 R/R	 6-3	 222	 8/6/01	 24	 Bartow, FL	 17th Round (2019)	 Bartow Sr. HS (FL)	 --
24	 Antwone Kelly	 R/R	 6-1	 247	 9/1/03	 21	 Paradera, Aruba	 Int’l FA (2021)	 --	 --
17	 Valentin Linarez	 R/R	 6-5	 226	 2/14/00	 25	 Palenque, D.R.	 Int’l FA (2018)	 --	 val-en-TEEN lin-are-ez
47	 Justin Meis	 R/R	 6-2	 175	 11/23/99	 24	 Bethel Park, PA	 10th Round (2021)	 Eastern Michigan	 mice
53	 Cy Nielson	 R/L	 6-3	 210	 2/25/01	 24	 Spanish Fork, UT	 8th Round (2022)	 BYU	 kneel-son
29	 Dominic Perachi	 L/L	 6-4	 195	 2/27/01	 24	 Washington Depot, CT	 11th Round (2022)	 Salve Regina (RI)	 per-ah-chee
37	 Wilkin Ramos	 R/R	 6-5	 192	 10/31/00	 24	 Santo Domingo Centro, D.R.	 MiLB FA (2024)	 --	 --
23	 Tyler Samaniego	 L/L	 6-2	 226	 1/30/99	 26	 Huntsville, AL	 15th Round (2021)	 South Alabama	 sah-mah-NAY-go
32	 Jaden Woods	 L/L	 6-2	 205	 2/1/02	 23	 Warner Robins, GA	 7th Round (2023)	 Georgia	 -

No.	 Name	 B/T	 Ht. 	 Wt. 	 Born	 Age	 Hometown	 Acquired	 School	 Pronunciation	
50	 Omar Alfonzo	 L/R	 6-1	 235	 8/3/03	 22	 Minneapolis, MN	 UDFA (2019)	 --	 --
38	 Wyatt Hendrie^	 R/R	 5-10	 195	 2/8/99	 26	 Palmdale, CA	 7th Round (2021)	 San Diego St.	 henn-dree
13	 Aaron McKeithan	 R/R	 6-1	 225	 12/13/99	 25	 Asheville, NC	 MiLB Rule V (2024)	 Charlotte	 --

No.	 Name	 B/T	 Ht. 	 Wt. 	 Born	 Age	 Hometown	 Acquired	 School	 Pronunciation	
22	 Nick Cimillo	 R/R	 6-3	 220	 2/23/00	 25	 Suffern, NY	 16th Round (2022)	 Rutgers	 sim-ill-oh
44	 Brenden Dixon	 R/R 	 5-11 	 205 	 11/20/00 	 24 	 Weatherford, TX 	 20th Round (2021) 	 Weatherford JC (TX) 	 --
6	 Duce Gourson	 L/R	 5-11	 203	 9/20/02	 22	 San Diego, CA	 9th Round (2024)	 UCLA	 --
54	 Mike Jarvis	 R/R	 5-10 	 180 	 5/12/98 	 27 	 San Diego, CA 	 6th Round (2021) 	 San Diego State Univ. 	 --
2	 Termarr Johnson	 L/R	 5-8	 175	 6/11/04	 21	 Atlanta, GA	 1st Round (2022)	 Mays HS (GA)	 --
15	 Kervin Pichardo	 R/R	 6-0	 195	 10/15/01	 23	 Bronx, NY	 Trade - SD (2024)	 Monroe HS (NY)	 peach-ARE-doe
5	 Javier Rivas	 R/R	 6-6	 228	 9/1/02	 22	 Caracas, Venezuela	 Int’l FA (2019)	 --	 ree-vas

No.	 Name	 B/T	 Ht. 	 Wt. 	 Born	 Age	 Hometown	 Acquired	 School	 Pronunciation	
10	 Jase Bowen	 R/R	 6-1 	 205 	 9/2/00 	 24 	 Northwood, OH 	 11th Round (2019) 	 Toledo Central Catholic (OH) 	--
3	 Tres Gonzalez 	 L/L	 5-11 	 185 	 10/4/00 	 24 	 Atlanta, GA 	 5th Round (2022) 	 Georgia Tech 	 tress	
19	 Mitch Jebb	 L/R	 6-1	 185	 5/13/02	 23	 Saginaw, MI	 2nd Round (2023)	 Michigan State Univ.	 --
7	 Sammy Siani	 L/L	 5-10	 195	 12/14/00	 24	 Glenside, PA	 CB-A Round (2019)	 William Penn Charter HS (PA)	 see-AH-knee
27	 Esmerlyn Valdez	 R/R	 6-2	 181	 1/27/04	 21	 San Juan La Maguana, D.R.	Int’l FA (2021)	 --	 --

INF Jack Brannigan, RHP Derek Diamond, RHP Garrett McMil-
lan, RHP Cristofer Melendez, LHP Anthony Solometo

OTHERS ON IL


